
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

24 March 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the Civic 
Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 commencing 
at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

3. Minutes 9 - 14

Public Document Pack



To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 25 January 2016 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

4. Audit Committee Annual Report 15 - 22

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

5. Treasury Management Update 23 - 34

6. Appointment of External Auditors 35 - 38

7. Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 39 - 48

8. Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2016/17 49 - 54

9. Members Assurance on Compliance with International 
Standards on Auditing 

55 - 60

Matters submitted for Information

10. Management Team Assurance on Compliance with 
International Standards on Auditing 

61 - 68

11. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update 69 - 92

12. Grant Certification Work 2014/15 93 - 106

13. Grant Thornton - Progress Report and Update and Audit Plan 107 - 138

14. Urgent Items 139 - 140

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

15. Exclusion of Press and Public 141 - 142

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters submitted for Information

16. Insurance Claims History: April 2015 - March 2016 143 - 148

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) 



17. Urgent Items 149 - 150

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M C Base
Cllr T Bishop
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr S M King
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr M Parry-Waller



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 25th January, 2016

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr S R J Jessel, 
Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S L Luck and Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Ms S Ironmonger (Engagement 
Lead) and Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington, D Markham and M R Rhodes were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M C Base

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 16/1   GRANT THORNTON ENGAGEMENT LEAD 

The Chairman welcomed Sarah Ironmonger who had replaced Darren 
Wells as the Council’s external auditor Engagement Lead.

AU 16/2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 16/3   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 7 September 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

AU 16/4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY FOR 2016/17 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and returns achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year together with an introduction to the 
Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 2016/17.  

It was noted that investment income was £19,600 above the revised 
budget for the same period and £36,550 above the original estimate.  
This was largely attributable to a more favourable pattern of payments to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 January 2016

2

the Government and other recipients of business rates collected by the 
Council.  Reference was made to the modest uplift in returns built into 
the investment income projection for 2016/17 in anticipation of a Bank 
Rate rise during the year.  However the Committee was informed that 
Capita, the Council’s treasury advisors, had recently updated their 
forecast based on a delay in interest rate rise from mid to end of 2016.

Members asked questions on various aspects of the investment 
performance and content of the Strategy.  The Chairman indicated the 
intention of arranging appropriate training on treasury management, 
details of which would be given in due course.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2015 be 
noted; and

(2) the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2016/17, as set out at Annex 4 to the report, be adopted.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION

AU 16/5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud Policies 
and Whistleblowing Policy.  I
[...]
tors at the end of the existing contract in 2018 via an individual or 
joint independent auditor panel or sector-led body and of a prospective 
initiative of the Local Government Association.  Concern was expressed 
that arrangements would be onerous on an individual basis particularly 
in relation to engaging the necessary level of expertise.  An update 
would be provided as more information became available.

RESOLVED:  That the 2016/17 Proposed Work Programme and Scales 
of Fees be noted and endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 16/9   INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD INVESTIGATION UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the work 
of both the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud functions for the period 
1 April to 31 December 2015.  The Committee was advised of progress 
against the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and Members’ questions 
answered regarding the audit of car park income and corporate credit 
cards.  A policy in respect of the use of corporate credit cards was 
requested and the officers undertook to report back on the matter to a 
future meeting.

Details were given of the Council’s activity in preventing and detecting 
fraud and corruption.  Reference was also made to work undertaken with 
a number of external agencies in progressing investigations and a 
summary presented of those concluded in 2015/16 to date.  Members 
were advised that the Fraud Team no longer investigated allegations of 
housing benefit fraud which would now be undertaken by the DWP, all 
current cases being physically handed over on 2 February 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted subject to a future 
report on a corporate credit card policy.

AU 16/10   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised the 
Committee of the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
main outcomes from the work carried out by the external auditors for the 
year ended 31 March 2015.  The letter was introduced by Mr Greenlee 
who indicated that it repeated the headline messages in the Audit 
Findings Report presented to the Committee in September 2015.  These 

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 25 January 2016

5

were that the Council’s accounts were produced to a high standard, 
there continued to be an effective framework of financial control and 
robust arrangements for financial governance, addressing financial 
pressures and delivering planned savings.  The Council also recognised 
the need for a wider approach to transformation and was addressing this 
by preparing a revised corporate strategy.

Members welcomed the letter and congratulated all staff involved.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/11   GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced 
Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors and summarising a number of relevant 
national issues and developments.  Ms Ironmonger drew attention to a 
recent publication “Knowing the Ropes – Audit Committee Effectiveness” 
which could be discussed further at a future meeting if the Committee so 
wished.  She offered to supply paper copies of the document on request.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/12   GRANT THORNTON PUBLICATION - REFORGING LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced 
Grant Thornton’s report “Reforging Local Government” published in 
December 2015.  Ms Ironmonger highlighted the challenges presented 
by the Local Government Finance Settlement and the difficult choices 
facing local authorities.  She encouraged Members to read the full 
report, paper copies of which were available on request.

The Leader referred to the Council’s Savings and Transformation 
Strategy which would be revisited at the forthcoming Cabinet meeting 
and ongoing discussions between the West Kent district councils and 
Kent County Council regarding configuration of services.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.56 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 April 2016

Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT

This report is produced to inform Council on how the Audit Committee has 
provided those charged with governance independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.  It is recommended that the Audit Committee agree 
that this report is presented to Council to support this assurance.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations impose a responsibility on a local 
authority “for ensuring that the financial management of the body is adequate and 
effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates 
the effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements 
for the management of risk.”

1.1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) sets out the role 
of Audit Committees in their Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2013.  This 
states that “the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide to those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.”

1.1.3 The Audit Committee comprises nine Members.  The Committee has four 
meetings each year at which reports submitted by Officers and the External 
Auditors are considered.  By consideration of these reports and matter
[...]
e.  

1.14.2 As stated at 1.1.2 the CIPFA Guidance identifies that the purpose of the Audit 
Committee ‘is to provide those charged with governance independent assurance 
on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance 
processes.’  This report acts to provide that independent assurance to Council.

1.15 Legal Implications

1.15.1 The Audit Committee role is based upon the CIPFA Guidance and meets the 
requirements of the Accounts & Audit Regulations.

1.16 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.16.1 The Audit Committee has a role considering the external opinion on value for 
money.  This has been undertaken as outlined in section 1.7 of this report.

1.17 Risk Assessment

1.17.1 The Audit Committee consideration of risk assessment is covered in section 1.5 of 
this report.

Page 21



8

Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

1.18 Equality Impact Assessment

1.18.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.19 Recommendations

1.19.1 That Members of the Audit Committee consider this report and recommend that it 
is presented to Council to provide independent assurance on the adequacy of the 
risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
the financial reporting and annual governance processes.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Vivian Branson

Councillor Vivian Branson
Chair of Audit Committee

Page 22



Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 April 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE

This report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken 
during the 2015/16 financial year within the context of the national economy 
and invites Members to endorse the action taken by officers and note the 
tre
[...]
al Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority including securing effective arrangements for treasury management.  In 
addition, Capita are employed to provide independent advice on legislative and 
professional changes that impact on the treasury management function.

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.8.1 The Bank Rate has remained at a historical low (0.5%) for a seventh successive 
year.  The ‘Funding for Lending’ initiative introduced by the Bank of England in 
summer 2012 had a significant downward impact on returns being offered by 
financial institutions at the time and that impact has continued.  At the end of 
February 2016, investment income of £207,800 has been earned exceeding our 
revised estimate for the same period by £33,450.  Income for the financial year as 
a whole is likely to be in the region of £221,000, some £53,500 better than 
originally anticipated (£38,500 cash flow and 15,000 core funds).

1.8.2 Performance is monitored against a benchmark return and against other local 
authorities in Kent and the broader local authority pool via Capita’s benchmarking 
service.

1.9 Risk Assessment

1.9.1 The application of best practice, including the regular reporting and scrutiny of 
treasury management activity, as identified by the CIPFA Code is considered to 
be an effective way of mitigating the risks associated with treasury management.

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act.

1.11 Recommendations

1.11.1 Members are invited to recommend that Cabinet:

1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April 2015 to February 2016; and

2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2016.

Background papers:

Forecast and benchmarking data provided by Capita. 

co
[...]
Malling Borough Council

Annex 3

P
age 33

fgfs
Typewritten Text
     December 2015

fgfs_1
Typewritten Text



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 April 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

This report provides an update on the options available for the appointment 
of external auditors at the end of the current transitional arrangements.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) introduced a new 
decentralised audit regime where councils could appoint their own external 
auditors and manage their own audit arrangements.

1.1.2 The Act brought to a close the Audit Commission and established transitional 
arrangements whereby Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (an independent 
company established by the Local Government Association) is responsible for the 
appointment of external auditors and the setting of audit fees.

1.1.3 On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
notified his intention to extend by one year the transitional arrangements to 
include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18.

1.1.4 When the transitional arrangements come to an end on 31 March 2018 there are 
three broad options open to the Council.

1.2 Options for Local Appointment of External Auditors

Option 1 – To make a stand-alone appointment

1.2.1 In order to make a stand-alone appointment the Council must set up, consult and 
take into account the advice of an independent auditor panel on the selection and 
appointment of an auditor.  The appointment to be made by full Council not later 
than the 31 December in the preceding financial year.  Therefore, the Council 
would need to have appointed an external auditor for the 2018/19 financial year by 
31 December 2017 and the panel to be in place by April 2017 in order to be 
involv
[...]
ble a Sector Led Body to 
become the appointing person.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 Current external fees levels are likely to increase when the current contracts end 
in 2018.  Opting-in to a national Sector Led Body provides maximum opportunity 
to limit the extent of any increases by entering into a large scale collective 
procurement arrangement and would remove the costs of establishing and 
maintaining an auditor panel. 

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 There is no immediate risk to the Council, however, early consideration by the 
Council of its preferred approach will enable detailed planning to take place so as 
to achieve successful transition to the new arrangement in a timely and efficient 
manner.

1.6.2 Providing the LGA with a realistic assessment of our likely way forward will enable 
the LGA to invest in developing appropriate arrangements to support the Council.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Members are requested to consider their preferred approach and recommend 
accordingly.

Page 37



4

Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Neil Lawley

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 38



Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 April 2016

Report of the Chief Audit Executive
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the addition of a ‘Mission’ 
and a set of ‘Core Principles’ to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and the subsequent update to the Internal Audit Charter.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 In 2015, among other changes to the International Professional Practices 
Framework (IPPF), the Institute of Internal Auditors introduced two mandatory 
elem
[...]
 an open issues file until cleared.

Quality Assurance and Periodic Assessment
The CAE is responsible for providing periodically a self-assessment on the Internal Audit activity 
as regards its consistency with the Audit Charter (purpose, authority, and responsibility), 
compliance with the Standards and performance relative to its Plan.
In addition, the CAE will communicate to the Council’s Management Team and the Audit 
Committee on the Internal Audit activity's Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme, 
including results of annual internal assessments of the effectiveness of the system of internal 
audit and external assessments conducted at least every five years.

Signed by:

Chief Audit Executive (CAE)

Chair of the Audit Committee

April 2016

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 April 2016

Report of the Chief Audit Executive
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2016/17

This report seeks Members approval of the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 
the year 2016/17.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The professional standards for Internal Audit require the Chief Audit Executive to 
establish a risk-based plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the organisation’s goals.  A risk-based Internal Audit Plan has 
been prepared for the 2016/17 financial year to fulfil this requirement.

1.1.2 The Internal Audit Plan has been broadened to include the work plan of the Fraud 
Team following the transfer of responsibility for the investigation of alleged 
housing benefit fraud to the DWP.  As a result the Plan is now a combined Internal 
Audit and Fraud Plan.

1.2 Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2016/17

1.2.1 A copy of the proposed Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2016/17 is attached at 
[Annex 1] of this report.  This is intended to provide Members with a clear picture 
of how the Council will make use o
[...]
udit Committee 
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 MEMBERS ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL 
STANDARDS ON AUDITING

This report explains how those charged with governance are required to 
assure the external auditor that the Council has complied with the 
requirements of the International Standards on Auditing.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The International Standards on Auditing require the external auditor to be assured 
that those charged with governance (TCWG) are fulfilling their role in relation to 
management processes for identifying the risk of fraud and breaches of internal 
control.  Specifically this requires confirmation of: 

 How TCWG oversee management processes to identify and respond to 
such risks.

 Whether TCWG have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged frauds 
affecting the Council.

1.1.2 A set of specific questions were received from the external auditor.  Responses 
are then given to these questions in order to demonstrate and assure the external 
auditor that the Council has complied with the Standards.

1.1.3 It is the Audit Committee that has responsibility for corporate governance for this 
purpose.

1.2 Assurance Evidence

1.2.1 The questions and the accompanying responses to the questions are attached at 
[Annex 1].  The responses to the questions have been prepared and agreed with 
the Chair of the Audit Committee.

1.2.2 Members of the Audit Committee are required to consider these responses and, in 
so doing, to be satisfied that the Council is complying with the International 
Standards on Auditing.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



2

Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

1.2.3 Management Team are also required to provide assurance of compliance with 
International Standards on Auditing in a separate questionnaire which can be 
found elsewhere on this agenda.  This will provide the Audit Committee with 
additional evidence for their consideration.

1.2.4 There have not been any reported incidents of significant fraud or error to 
[...]
s potentially affected is underway. 

Ongoing. 

 

Principal Benefits Officer 

2 Benefit records for individual claimants 
should be amended in the current year for 
all errors identified from 2014/15 
certification testing. 

Medium Agreed. By 15.2.16. 

 

Principal Benefits Officer 

Appendices 

P
age 105



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification report |  January 2016 

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 106



Audit  - Part 1 Public 05 April 2016 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

05 April 2016

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 GRANT THORNTON – PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE AND AUDIT PLAN

This report introduces two papers from our external auditors.  The two 
papers are a Progress Report and Update and Audit Plan for the year ending 
31 March 2016.

1.1 Progress Report and Update

1.1.1 This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in delivering 
their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The paper also includes a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to 
this Council.  The paper can be found at [Annex 1].

1.2 Audit Plan 2015/16

1.2.1 Our external auditors are required to prepare an Audit Plan setting out the 
pro
[...]
uld 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 141

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 149

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Audit Committee Annual Report
	5 Treasury Management Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Appointment of External Auditors
	7 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
	Annex

	8 Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2016/17
	Annex

	9 Members Assurance on Compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Annex

	10 Management Team Assurance on Compliance with International Standards on Auditing
	Annex

	11 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	12 Grant Certification Work 2014/15
	Annex

	13 Grant Thornton - Progress Report and Update and Audit Plan
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	14 Urgent Items
	15 Exclusion of Press and Public
	16 Insurance Claims History: April 2015 - March 2016
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	17 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5th April, 2016

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr S R J Jessel, 
Cllr S M King, Cllr Mrs S L Luck and Cllr M Parry-Waller

Grant Thornton, External Auditors: Ms S Ironmonger (Engagement 
Lead) and Mr T Greenlee (Audit Manager)

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop 
and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AU 16/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

AU 16/15   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 25 January 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

AU 16/16   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee was produced to 
inform the Council of the means by which the Committee had provided 
independent assurance to those charged with governance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes.

The report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2015/16 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the CIPFA 
Audit Committee Guidance had been provided to those charged with 
governance.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 5 April 2016

2

RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.  
*Referred to Council

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AU 16/17   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update of treasury management activity undertaken during the 2015/16 
financial year within the context of the national economy.  Members 
were invited to endorse the action taken by officers and to note the 
treasury management position at the end of February 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet be recommended to

(1) endorse the action taken by officers in respect of treasury 
management activity for the period April 2015 to February 2016; 
and

(2) note the treasury position at the end of February 2016.

AU 16/18   APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on the options available for the appointment of external auditors 
at the end of the current transitional arrangements on 31 March 2018.  

RESOLVED:  That the Local Government Association (LGA) be advised 
that the Opt-in to a Sector Led Body (Option 3) was identified as the 
preferred option for the local appointment of external auditors and the 
setting of audit fees as required under the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014.

AU 16/19   PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive set out details of the addition of a 
‘Mission’ and a set of ten ‘Core Principles’ to the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and the subsequent update to the Internal Audit 
Charter.  

RESOLVED:  That the updated Internal Audit Charter, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be approved.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 5 April 2016

3

AU 16/20   INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2016/17 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the draft Internal Audit 
and Fraud Plan for 2016/17.  It was noted that the Internal Audit Plan 
had been broadened to include the work plan of the Fraud Team 
following the transfer of responsibility for the investigation of alleged 
housing benefit fraud to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP).  
Consideration was given to the coverage of the plan which was informed 
by an assessment of the risks and audit needs of the Council and it was 
intended to ensure that the work of the Internal Audit and Fraud Team 
was effectively directed.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2016/17, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 

AU 16/21   MEMBERS ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee explained how those 
charged with governance were required to assure the External Auditor 
that the Council had complied with the requirements of the International 
Standards on Auditing.  Members considered the questions and 
responses which had been prepared and agreed with the Chairman, 
responsibility for corporate governance now resting with the Audit 
Committee.  It was noted that the Management Team was also required 
to provide assurance in this regard and this was the subject of a 
separate report.  

RESOLVED:  That the responses set out in Annex 1 to the report be 
endorsed and the assurance provided be agreed.  

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 16/22   MANAGEMENT TEAM ASSURANCE ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDITING 

The Committee received the report of the Management Team confirming 
compliance with the International Standards on Auditing.  Reference was 
made to the similar assurance to be provided by the Audit Committee for 
which the Management Team provided supporting evidence 
(Minute AU 16/21 refers).

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/23   INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

The report of the Chief Audit Executive provided an update on the work 
of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud functions for the period 
1 April 2015 to 29 February 2016.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 5 April 2016

4

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/24   GRANT THORNTON CERTIFICATION WORK 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided a 
summary of the outcomes of certification work carried out in 2014/15 by 
the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted

AU 16/25   GRANT THORNTON - PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE AND 
AUDIT PLAN 

The report of the Director of Finance and transformation referred to 
items from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors.  These 
included the Audit Plan 2015/16 which set out the proposed approach to 
the audit of the Council’s financial statements.  The Committee also 
received Grant Thornton’s report on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors together with a 
summary of emerging national issues and developments that might be 
relevant to the Council.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

AU 16/26   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AU 16/27   INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: APRIL 2015 - MARCH 2016 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

The Director of Finance and Transformation reported on the nature and 
volume of liability and property damage insurance claims submitted 
during the period April 2015 to March 2016.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm


